
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Mel Peaston, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

direct line (01234) 228200 
date 29 July 2009  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Monday, 10 August 2009 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

 
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs J G Jamieson (Chairman), J A E Clarke (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
P A Duckett, D J Hopkin, R W Johnstone, D Jones, Mrs J G Lawrence and 
Mrs C Turner 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: A R Bastable, L Birt, D Bowater, M Gibson and P Snelling] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of any substitute 
members. 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 13 July 2009. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 

(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 

 
(c) any political whip in relation to any items on the agenda. 

 
4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

This is an opportunity for questions, statements or deputations from members 
of the public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out I 
section A4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. CALL-IN 
  

To consider any matter referred to the Committee in relation to the call-in of a 
decision. 
 

8. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
  

To receive an oral report on Central Bedfordshire Council’s procurement 
process, providing the Committee with options when considering the Council’s 
approach on efficiency and commercial awareness. 
 



9. ICT STRATEGY/ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
  

To receive an oral report on the Council’s current position for the 
accommodation strategy and plan for rationalisation and migration with ICT. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 
  

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2009/2010. 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN 
  

To consider the Executive’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
starting 1 August 2009. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on Monday 7 September 
2009. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at  on Monday, 13 July 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr J A E Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

P A Duckett 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs D Jones 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone 

Mrs C Turner 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs L Birt 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs John Street, Ann Sparrow, David Lawrence, Mike 
Gibson, Maurice Jones, Adam Fahn. 
   
 

 
Officers in Attendance:  –  

 
CR/09/01   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christina Turner. 
Councillor Lewis Birt was present as her substitute. 

 
CR/09/02   Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Bedfordshire County Council’s Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 February 2009 were received. 

 
CR/09/03   Declarations of  Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any political whip arrangements. 

 
CR/09/04   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
There were no announcements from the Chairman nor any matters of 
communication. 

 
CR/09/05   Petitions  

 
No petitions had been received. 

 
CR/09/06   Public Questions, Statements or Deputations  

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



DCW -  13.07.09 
Page 2  

 

 

 
There were no public questions, statements or deputations. 

 
CR/09/07   Disclosure of Exempt Information  

 
There were no matters for consideration which might contain exempt 
information. 

 
CR/09/08   Call-in  

 
There were no matters of call-in. 

 
CR/09/09   Directorate Presentation - Overview, Key Issues and Challenges  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Corporate 
Resources, Clive Heaphy. He provided a wide-ranging description of his 
directorate, including details of the nine functions and five Assistant Directors’ 
areas of responsibility. These were: 

• Financial services 
• ICT and Property 
• Human Resources and Organisational Development 
• Legal and Democratic 
• Audit and Risk. 

 
Members recognised that ICT had been identified in the lead up to April 1 2009 
as an area where problem resolution was longer term. Considerable progress 
had been made since then and it was likely that achieving one network for the 
whole of the authority would be achieved within a 3-year period. 
 
It was noted from the minutes of the last meeting of Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that Bedfordshire County Council had 
experienced difficulties regarding the management of the PCT’s debts to the 
Council. The Director assured Members that the Committee would be kept 
informed regarding the status of PCT payments to the Council. 
 
A comment was made that the Council was required to make many returns to 
Government and regulators, the benefits of which were not always apparent, 
and that that it might be worthwhile challenging whether all were really 
required. 
 
 Discussion ensued about risk management. It was noted that whilst the risk 
register framework was a responsibility of Audit Committee it was for the 
Executive to monitor risk. Members noted that the transition risk register had 
reached its conclusion and a new ongoing risk register was being put in place. 
A suggestion was made that consideration should be given by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Panel as to which Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should most appropriately monitor it. The next meeting of this co-
ordinating body was scheduled for 29 July 2009. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 2



DCW -  13.07.09 
Page 3  

 

 

The Committee noted that reserves brought forward from the three 
predecessor authorities were likely to be approximately £15.8 million, slightly 
higher than anticipated. 
 
RESOLVED that the detailed presentation be noted. 
 
The Committee had a short comfort break from 11.15am to 11.30am. 

 
CR/09/010   Proposals for the Committee's Work Programme  

 
Members received a draft Work Plan for the Committee which was tabled at the 
meeting. It was noted that this was a work in progress in that timescales had 
not yet become clear for some matters. The Committee noted that it would be 
appropriate to consider a topic for delegation to a task group where it required 
in-depth work and could be carried out as a finite task. 
 
The Chairman commented that there were some major matters which should 
be the subject of overview by the Committee this year, as follows:- 

• Human Resources issues such as harmonisation of terms and 
conditions 

• Procurement (including contracts) 
• Contracts 
• ITC and Accommodation 
• Budget  
• Treasury 
• Property . 
 

Mention was also made of the need to scrutinise Shared Services, which would 
be picked up by the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and the need to examine an opening Balance Sheet for the 
Authority, once available. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding the overview of the budget for next year and it 
was noted that the Executive would be agreeing a timetable for the preparation 
of next year’s budget, involving the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
taking into account the Directorate Plans. Members also discussed the need to 
ensure that scrutiny of Human Resources matters dovetailed into the work of 
the General Purposes Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. that  topics for the next meeting would be as follows:- 
 

• Accommodation and ICT – this would include the report to be 
considered by the Executive in July on accommodation 

• Strategic overview of procurement – including the draft strategy currently 
being prepared and a list of the major contracts or groups of contracts, 
when they come up for renewal and who has responsibility for them 

• Pre-budget processes – this would include options for this Committee to 
consider next year’s budget and also a presentation on budget 
monitoring for the first quarter this year, drawing on the Budget Book. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 3



DCW -  13.07.09 
Page 4  

 

 

 
2. to note the draft Work Programme and to give it further consideration at 

the next meeting when greater clarity had been achieved regarding 
some of the items; and to include the following item: 

a. assessment of whether adequate training is in place for 
employees, particularly those below Assistant Director level. 

 
 

 
CR/09/011   Forward Plan  

 
RESOLVED to note the Executive’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1 July 2009  to 30 June 2010. 

 
CR/09/012   Date of next meeting  

 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 August 2009 
and that as with all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, starting  in August, 
it would commence  at 10.00am. 
 
 
 

Chairman………………………………………………. 
 
 

Date……………………………………………………. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 12.35 

p.m..) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 4



Agenda Item:  
 
 
Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10  August 2009 

Subject: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2009 / 2010 
 

Report of: Cheryl Powell, Overview & Scrutiny Officer  

Summary: The report provides Members with information of the key strategic plans 
and priorities originating from the Corporate Resources Directorate.   
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Cheryl Powell 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: n/a 

Key Decision  n/a 

Reason for urgency/ 
Exemption from call-
in (if appropriate) 

n/a 
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee note the 
contents of this report for information. 
 

2. That the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee begin to 
identify the areas of work that it wishes to scrutinise during the coming 
municipal year. 
   

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 
 

Members are asked to identify issues that they would wish to 
consider during the coming year at this meeting so that officers can 
develop a detailed work programme. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 5



 
 
Introduction 
1. 
 

Setting the Work Programme for the Scrutiny Committees is an important stage 
in the scrutiny process. An effective work programme will identify the key topics 
that scrutiny will consider over the coming year. A well planned work programme 
will also help both officers and members plan their workloads as well as 
providing a clear picture to the public of planned scrutiny activity. It is vital that 
scrutiny members take responsibility for both drawing up and managing their 
own work programme.  
 

2. 
 

At it’s meeting on the 13th July 2009, the Committee received presentations from 
the Director of Corporate Resources, the Assistant Director of Financial Services 
and the Assistant Director of ICT & Property.  Each presentation discussed key 
strategies, plans as well as pressures within the Directorate.  This enabled the 
Committee to decide on the items they felt would be appropriate to receive at 
their meetings throughout the 2009 / 2010 municipal year.   
  

3. Within its terms of reference, the Committee discussed also relevant items from 
Executive’s Forward Plan as well as the Policy and Planning Framework (PPF).   
 

 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2009-10  
4. Some of the key principles for members to consider in setting the future Work 

Programme include:- 
 

 • Topics included in the Work Programme must add value to the work of 
the authority 
 

 • Where appropriate involve partners, stakeholders and the public. 
 

 • Allow some flexibility to enable topics to be included as and when they 
arise 
 

 • Ensure that the Work Programme reflects the priorities of the Council as 
laid out in the Strategic Plan 
 

5. Some of the areas that Members may wish to consider as part of developing a 
work programme for the coming year include: 
 

 • Updates from senior officers on the priorities and developments within the 
remit of the Committee so that the Committee can identify issues that it 
could constructively become involved with. 
 

 • Consultation on policies and developments arising from the Forward Plan 
that the Scrutiny Panel could have a constructive input into. 
 

 • Single issue scrutiny events where the Committee invites senior officers 
and external witnesses to explore a particular issue in depth.  
 

 • Exploring performance objectives and the achievement of performance 
targets with senior officers. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 6



 • The monitoring of the outcomes of previous scrutiny recommendations 
and impact that these have had on the organisation and importantly the 
people and communities of Central Bedfordshire. 
 

6. 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee now have the opportunity to re-visit the 
current Work Programme and consider whether the issues identified on it remain 
appropriate.  Members may also wish to consider any additional items for 
inclusion onto the future Work Programme.   For example Members may 
consider devising “cross cutting” Committee Task Forces to avoid duplication 
and to share resources.  Members will no doubt bear in mind that the Work 
Programme needs to be manageable both from the Committee’s perspective 
and resourcing work by Officers.  
 

 
Conclusion 
7.  Members are therefore asked to note the contents of this report for information 

and consider the items suggested for scrutiny. 
 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
Under its terms of reference, the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme will support the following Council priority of delivering 
value for money. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Development/Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 
 
n/a 

 

Appendix 1:  Draft Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2009 / 2010 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 7



Appendix 1  

 
Draft Work Programme for Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2009 – 2010 

 
Ref Report Title Issue to be considered Indicative Overview 

& Scrutiny Meeting 
Date 

Comment 

1.  Procurement 
Strategy 

To receive a presentation / overview of Central 
Bedfordshire Council’s Procurement process  
 
To consider the strategy  
To consider the code of practice for contract 
management 
 

10th August 2009 
 

The committee may wish too 
consider a presentation and 
complementary report setting 
out the Council’s position and 
a way forward.   
 

2.  Medium Term 
Budget Strategy 
 

To consider the Medium Term Budget Strategy 10th August 2009  

3.  Medium Term 
Accommodation 
Plan  
 

To receive a report / update on the Intermediate 
solution to Office Accommodation 

10th August 2009  

4.  Accommodation 
Strategy 

To consider Central Bedfordshire Council’s plan for 
office accommodation 

10th August 2009  
 
 

5.  ICT Strategy To consider the ICT Strategy 
 
To consider the plan for rationalisation and 
migration of ICT 

10th August 2009  

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 8



Ref Report Title Issue to be considered Indicative Overview 
& Scrutiny Meeting 
Date 

Comment 

6.  Performance 
Monitoring 
Reports 

Property Acquisitions and Disposals Monitoring: 
Quarterly basis monitoring and reporting of all 
property transactions 
 

10th August 2009  

7.  Review of the 
Work programme  

 
 
 

10th August 2009  

8.  Medium to Long 
Term 
Accommodation 
Strategy 
 

To receive a report / update on the long term 
solution to Office Accommodation 

7th September 2009 
 

 

9.  E-Procurement 
strategy and 
plans 
 

To consider the strategy and plans  7th September 2009  

10.  Review of results 
the staff  survey 
 

To consider the results of the survey  7th September 2009   

11.  Short term 
marketing and 
resourcing 
strategy 
 

To consider the short term strategy 7th September 2009  

12.  Long term 
marketing and 
resourcing 
strategy 
 

To consider the long term strategy 7th September 2009  A
genda Item

 10
P

age 9



Ref Report Title Issue to be considered Indicative Overview 
& Scrutiny Meeting 
Date 

Comment 

13.  Review of the 
Work programme 

 7th September 2009 
 
 

 

14.  Strategy for 
maximising 
commercial 
opportunities 
within CBC  
 

To consider the strategy  5th October 2009 
 

 

15.  Maximisation of 
SAP within CBC 
 

To consider the proposal 5th October 2009  

16.  HR operating 
model proposal  
 

To consider the strategy 5th October 2009  

17.  Organisational 
development 
Strategy 
 

To consider the strategy and the plan  5th October 2009  

18.  Workforce 
Strategy and 
Learning & 
Development 
Plan  
 

To consider the findings and recommendations  5th October 2009  

19.  Health and Safety 
Audit of CBC 
properties  
 

To consider the findings and recommendations  5th October 2009  A
genda Item

 10
P

age 10



Ref Report Title Issue to be considered Indicative Overview 
& Scrutiny Meeting 
Date
[...]


 L
ew

is 
Co

m
m

en
ts

 b
y 

10
/0

2/
10

 to
 C

on
ta

ct
 O

ffi
ce

r: 
Pa

tri
ck

 S
he

vli
n,

 H
ea

d 
of

 S
ch

oo
l S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 a
nd

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
pa

tri
ck

.s
he

vli
n@

ce
nt

ra
lb

ed
fo

rd
sh

ire
.g

ov
.u

k 
  

Te
l: 

03
00

 3
00

 6
82

1 
 

  Po
st
al
 a
dd

re
ss
 fo

r C
on

ta
ct
 O
ffi
ce

rs
:  

Ce
nt
ra
l B

ed
fo
rd
sh

ire
 C
ou

nc
il,
 P
rio

ry
 H
ou

se
, M

on
ks
 W

al
k,
 C
hi
ck
sa
nd

s,
 S
he

ffo
rd
  S

G
17
 5
TQ

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 29



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
The following table sets out the dates on which the Central Bedfordshire Council Forward Plan will 
be published in 2009/10: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 08.05.09 1 June 2009 – 31 May 2010 
 

 15.06.09 1 July 2009 – 30 June 2010 
 

 15.07.09 1  August 2009 – 31 July 2010  
 

 13.08.09 1 September 2009 – 31 August 2010 
 

 10.09.09 1 October 2009 – 30 September 2010 
 

 08.10.09 1 November  2009 –  31 October 2010 
 

 05.11.09 1 December 2009 – 30 November 2010 
 

 03.12.09 
 

1 January – 31 December 2010 
 

 07.01.10 1 February 2010 – 31 January 2011 
 

 04.02.10 1 March 2010 – 28 February 2011 
 

 04.03.10 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 
 

 31.03.10 1 May 2010 – 30 April 2011 
  

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Review of the Committee's Work Programme
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at  on Monday, 10 August 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr J A E Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

P A Duckett 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs R W Johnstone 
D Jones 
Mrs C Turner 
 

 
Apology for Absence: Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllr M Gibson 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs P A Blaine 

A Fahn 
M R Jones, 
   
 

 
CR/09/013   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Lawrence. 
Councillor Mike Gibson was present as her substitute. 

 
 

CR/09/014   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

CR/09/015   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
Later in the meeting, under item 8 Procurement Strategy, Councillor Adam 
Fahn, Assistant to the Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder, indicated that he 
had a personal interest in relation to the Council’s payment of invoices in that 
his business had a contract with Central Bedfordshire Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CR -  10.08.09 
Page 2  

 

 

CR/09/016   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman indicated that the Budget information would be considered at the 
Committee’s September meeting as figures for Quarter 1 were being submitted 
to the Executive’s August meeting. 
 
The Chairman also indicated that he expected that item 9, ICT and 
Accommodation Strategy, would be considered in private session as 
commercially sensitive information would be discussed. 

 
 

CR/09/017   Petitions  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
 

CR/09/018   Public Questions, Statements or Deputations  
 
There were no public questions, statements or deputations. 

 
 

CR/09/019   Call-in  
 
There had been no matters of call-in. 

 
 

CR/09/020   Procurement Strategy  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Head of Procurement 
regarding the Procurement Strategy. Members were advised that the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had published a 
national procurement strategy, and a cornerstone of this was that every local 
authority must endorse and adopt a corporate procurement strategy.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the key objectives of Central Bedfordshire 
Council’s proposed procurement strategy. Notably, the six categories 
accounting for 80% of the Council’s spend were: 
 

• Construction 
• Social Community Care 
• Environmental Services 
• Consultancy 
• Human Resources 
• Transport. 

 
The Head of Procurement advised the Committee that the Procurement 
Strategy would provide guidance about the various procurement rules to 
officers responsible for spending public money on a range of sometimes 
complex and specialist services.  This was especially important to those 
officers working within the areas of the six largest spending categories.  
 



CR -  10.08.09 
Page 3  

 

 

A number of questions were asked in relation to fraud prevention, the 
percentage of procurement covered by contracts and the proportion of 
procurement where there was opportunity to improve performance.  This 
accounted for approximately two-thirds of the Council’s current contract 
arrangements. 
 
A question was asked in relation to the speed with which the Council paid 
invoices and Members were advised of timescales.  Members were also 
informed of the systems in place to ensure that payments were not overlooked.  
It was noted that the IT package alerted users to non-payment of a particular 
invoice.  There was also mention of an escalation feature which highlighted and 
escalated any invoices that had not been paid, to upper tier officers.   
 
The Head of Procurement informed the Committee of the national indicators 
monitoring the timeliness of payment.  It was noted that the Procurement Team 
encouraged the use of “P Cards” for incidental spends.  This enabled payment 
to be made within five working days.  Compliance to the indicators was 
voluntary but it promoted best practice and benchmarking among other 
councils within Central Bedfordshire Council’s comparator group.   
 
Councillor Fahn declared a personal interest in this matter by reason of his 
company having a contract with the Council. 
 
The Head of Procurement informed the Committee that by the very nature of 
some Directorates, it was difficult to apportion the amount of contracts within a 
service area.  The Committee was advised that all contracts were the 
responsibility of the Director. With this in mind the Procurement Team was 
working closely with the Directorates to develop the current intelligence in lieu 
of a fully populated contracts database.  
 
Members were advised that an element of the procurement team’s work would 
be to incorporate the detailed review of directorate-led contracts.  Contract 
Managers would be assigned to Directorates and would be expected to 
understand the key drivers within the Directorates as well as the relevant 
legislation and statutory requirements.  Once this has been considered a 
category-specific Procurement Strategy could be applied to a service area.   
 
The Committee was informed that the Procurement Team was also working 
with external partners.  This had enabled the Team to benchmark performance 
within the guidance of a range of regional and national procurement bodies 
namely the Central Purchasing Consortium, Society of Procurement Officers 
(SOPO) and a wide group of stakeholders in local government procurement.  
 
It was noted that the Executive was expected to formally adopt the Strategy in 
September 2009. A suggestion was made that this Committee could usefully 
perform the role of championing the adoption and use of the Strategy.  
 
A suggestion was made that the Committee could set up a Procurement Task 
Force.  The Task Force would meet during August to clarify its objectives and 
terms of reference and would report back to the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its September meeting on its findings. 
 



CR -  10.08.09 
Page 4  

 

 

RESOLVED:- 
 

1. to note the presentation on the Procurement Strategy; 
 
2. to set up a Procurement Task Force with the following membership: 

Councillors Angela Barker, Paul Duckett, James Jamieson and Roy 
Johnstone; 

 
3. that the Procurement Task Force  would meet during August to draw 

up its objectives and terms of reference and report to the Corporate 
Resources Committee at its  September meeting on its findings. 

 
 

CR/09/021   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Committee RESOLVED under section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the next item 
on the grounds that the consideration of the item was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 

CR/09/022   ICT Strategy/Accommodation Strategy  
 
The Committee received an oral report from the Assistant Director responsible 
for ICT, Property and Assets on the Council’s current position regarding the 
accommodation strategy.  This included the plan for rationalisation and 
migration with ICT.  
 
It was noted that currently Central Bedfordshire employees were working from 
46 different offices in a variety of locations within the region.  Members noted 
that the aims of the accommodation strategy included rationalising the number 
of offices and enabling teams to be located eventually in one central location, 
which would support the development of a Central Bedfordshire Council culture 
and brand.  This would also support the progress of the ICT strategy which 
would move from the four legacy platforms to one.  It was also anticipated that 
there would be a reduction in the use and purchase of 700 applications to 
approximately 400.  This would result in a cashable saving due to the reduction 
of licenses needing to be purchased.    
 
The Committee was advised that a short term accommodation solution had 
been identified and was close to completion.    This would influence the longer 
term solution due to commence in January 2010 and would incorporate lessons 
learned from the options appraisal and analysis of the short term solution as 
well as the consultation of employees and Councillors.  
 
It was noted that the target date for implementation of the long-term solution 
was 31 March 2013.  The Assistant Director for ICT, Property and Assets 
pointed out the importance of decisions being taken within the next 12 months.  
 



CR -  10.08.09 
Page 5  

 

 

A suggestion was made that the Committee should set up a Task Force to 
review the objectives of the long-term accommodation strategy, including 
looking at associated broad and fundamental political matters. 
 
The point was made that it would be appropriate for this matter to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Panel (OSMP) at its 
meeting scheduled for the 2nd October 2009.   
 
Members felt that an issue of this nature would require representation from all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and decided to include the OSMP 
discussions and deliberations at their 5th October meeting.  From this 
discussion the Committee would consider establishing a cross cutting Task 
Force, to include Council Officers in an advisory capacity. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. that  consideration of establishing a Task Force be referred to the 
OSMP’s meeting on 2nd October 2009; 

 
2. that the membership of the Task Force should include one member 

from each Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
 

3. that the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would receive a summary outcome from the OSMP deliberations at 
its 5th October meeting. 

 
 

CR/09/023   Review of the Committee's Work Programme  
 
The Committee received a report regarding its work programme for 2009/2010 
and also discussed proposals for considering specific items detailed in an 
appendix to the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
September meeting would cover: 

• An overview of the Financial Services Department covering key drivers 
and pressures 

• An overview of the Budget Setting Process 
• Quarter1 Budget and Performance Information  
• Feedback from the meeting of the Procurement Task Force 
• Review of the revised Work Programme. 

 
It was noted that the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
October meeting would cover: 

• An overview of the Human Resources Department  (provided that the 
issues in the Forward Plan for September were not time critical) 

• Preliminary discussion / scoping exercise of the Task Force considering 
the  Long Term Accommodation / ICT Strategy  

• Review of the revised Work Programme. 
 

 



CR -  10.08.09 
Page 6  

 

 

RESOLVED:- 
 

1. that the contents of the report be noted for information; 
 

2. that the Committee adopts a policy of meeting with Heads of Service 
at least once per quarter.   

 
 

CR/09/024   Forward Plan  
 
The Committee noted the Executive’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1 August 2009 to 31 July 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. that the contents of the report be noted for information; 
 
2. that the Forward Plan for the period starting 1st September 2009 be 

included for discussion at the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s September meeting. 

 
 

CR/09/025   Date of next meeting  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 7 
September 2009 starting at 10.00am. 
 
 

 
Date  
  
Chairman  
  
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded 

at 12.15 p.m.)  
 
 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 
p.m.) 

 


